flows used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be
made as the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at
statutorily required rates, actuarially.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

Town of Colonie, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

Page 75

Note 9 - Retirement Systems - Continued

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability/Asset to the Discount Rate
Assumption

The following presents the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension liability (asset) calculated
using the discount rate of 5.9%, as well as what the Town’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower
(4.9%) or 1 percentage point higher (6.9%) than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Assumption 1% Increase

(4.9%) (5.9%) (6.9%)

Governmental Activities 36,771,533$   (4,127,351)$   (38,168,832)$

Business-Type Activities 3,644,576   (1,415,925)   (5,648,789)

Total net pension liability (asset) 40,416,109$   (5,543,276)$   (43,817,621)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The components of the current year net pension liability/asset of the ERS and PFRS as of
March 31, 2022 were as follows (dollars in thousands):

ERS PFRS Total

Employers' total pension liability 223,874,888$  42,237,292$   266,112,180$

Plan net position 232,049,473   41,669,250   273,718,723

Employers' net pension liability (asset) (8,174,585)$   568,042$   (7,606,543)$

Ratio of plan net position to the
employers' total pension liability 103.65% 98.66% 102.86%

Note 10 - Volunteer Firefighter Service Award Programs

The Town sponsors, and is the program administrator for volunteer firefighter service award programs
for four fire protection districts within the Town:  Fuller Road, Latham, Maplewood, and Shaker
Road-Loudonville Fire Districts.

Town of Colonie, New York

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2022

Page 76

Note 10 - Volunteer Firefighter Service Award Programs - Continued

Length of Service Awards Programs (LOSAP)

The Town established three separate defined contribution service award programs effective